accepting such lands as full compensation for all work done by them on said road.

This act shall take effect and be in force from When set to Sec. 2.

and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1869.

## CHAPTER XCVII.

An Act to appropriate money for the further construction of the State Road from Duluth to Vermillion Lake.

Feb'y 28, 1869.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the further construction of said road-work to be executed under whose direction.

2. When act to take offect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of one thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise ap- Appropriation propriated, for completing the cutting out and construction of the state road from Duluth to Vermillion Lake, in rection. Saint Louis county. The work to be executed under the direction of the county commissioners of Saint Louis county, upon whose certificate the bill for the work performed shall be audited by the state auditor and be paid by the state treasurer. Provided, That said appropriation shall not be paid till the auditor of St. Louis county shall have filed a notice with the state auditor, certifying that the stamp mills of the St. Paul Mining and Seymour Companies are delivered at Vermillion mines.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to

and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved February 23, 1869.